Resolution #22-0014 2022 Resolution Book, Page 19

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO KCI ASSOCIATES OF NC FOR THE DESIGN AND PERMITTING OF THE OLD SALISBURY ROAD FAILURE REPAIR PROJECT

WHEREAS, Old Salisbury Road between Gyro and Brewer is experiencing embankment subsidence and pavement deterioration; and

WHEREAS, on March 25, 2021 staff had to close Old Salisbury Road to all vehicular traffic due to rapid deterioration of the road section and guard rail; and

WHEREAS, in April of 2021 City Council approved a resolution, transferring \$160,000 of Powell Bill Reserves for the investigation and design of Old Salisbury Road; and

WHEREAS, during the consultant selection process, two other areas of potential failure were noted and need to be included as a part of this project to ensure a stable driving surface with proper drainage capacity; and

WHEREAS, KCI Associates of NC is a skilled transportation engineering firm and was selected through the City's qualification-based process to provide design and permitting services for this project and has submitted a proposal in the amount of \$451,000; and

WHEREAS, transfer of additional Powell Bill funds in the amount of \$291,000 is requested for the design and permitting of the Old Salisbury Road repair project; and

WHEREAS, staff requests the award of a contract for KCI Associates of NC in the amount of \$451,000 for design and permitting of the Old Salisbury Road failure.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem, upon the recommendation of the Finance and Public Works Committees, approval of the transfer of \$291,000 of Powell Bill Funds and approval of a contract for KCI

Winston-Salem City Council
APPROVED
January 18, 2022

Associates of NC in the amount of \$451,000 for design and permitting of the Old Salisbury Road failure project.